from 1,884,591,900 non-par-value shares. Consequently, the imputed value of each remaining
non-par-value share of the share capital went up. To smooth out the imputed value per non-
par-value share at €2.75, the Annual General Meeting decided to increase the share capital
from company funds. This was done by withdrawing €26,259,141.75 from the capital reserve
and reclassifying it to the share capital. As a result, the share capital rose from a total of
€4,899,938,940.00 to €4,926,198,081.75 in the first half of 2017.

In the first half of 2017, a dividend of €0.18 per share was paid for the 2016 financial year
(first half of 2016: €0.16).

103DZ BANK
2017 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

D Financial instruments and fair value
disclosures

The following tables show the breakdown of carrying amounts and fair values of financial
assets and financial liabilities by class (in accordance with IFRS 7) and by category of finan-
cial instruments (in accordance with IAS 39):

» 41
Classes, categories,
and fair values of
financial instruments

Jun. 30, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016

€ million
Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE 162,998 162,998 172,583 172,583

Financial instruments held for trading 44,099 44,099 49,639 49,639

Financial assets held for trading 43,851 43,851 49,279 49,279

Investments held by insurance companies 248 248 360 360

Fair value option 19,911 19,911 21,300 21,300

Loans and advances to banks 2,088 2,088 2,053 2,053

Loans and advances to customers 7,083 7,083 7,564 7,564

Investments 10,094 10,094 11,013 11,013

Investments held by insurance companies 646 646 670 670

Derivatives used for hedging 1,434 1,434 1,549 1,549

Derivatives used for hedging (positive fair values) 1,434 1,434 1,549 1,549

Available-for-sale financial assets 97,554 97,554 100,095 100,095

Loans and advances to customers 21 21 22 22

Investments 45,331 45,331 50,527 50,527

Investments held by insurance companies 52,202 52,202 49,546 49,546

FINANCIAL ASSETS MEASURED AT AMORTIZED COST 325,938 333,159 312,778 322,074

Held-to-maturity investments 1,950 1,917 2,561 2,524

Investments 1,950 1,917 2,561 2,524

Loans and receivables 323,656 330,910 309,879 319,212

Cash and cash equivalents 12,496 12,496 8,310 8,310

Loans and advances to banks 115,495 116,832 105,150 107,118

Loans and advances to customers 163,287 164,912 163,464 166,070

Investments 4,736 4,867 4,919 5,031

Investments held by insurance companies 26,873 30,764 27,041 31,664

Other assets 1,039 1,039 1,019 1,019

Fair value changes of the hedged items in
portfolio hedges of interest-rate risk -270  -24

Available-for-sale financial assets 332 332 338 338

Investments 257 257 251 251

Investments held by insurance companies 75 75 87 87

FINANCE LEASES 3,047 3,118 3,138 3,226

Loans and advances to banks 17 14 14 15

Loans and advances to customers 3,030 3,104 3,124 3,211

104 DZ BANK
2017 Half-Year Financial Report
Interim consolidated financial statements
Notes

Jun. 30, 2017 Dec. 31, 2016

€ million
Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE 86,591 86,591 84,494 84,494

Financial instruments held for trading 52,456 52,456 50,309 50,309

Financial liabilities held for trading 52,403 52,403 50,204 50,204

Other liabilities 53 53 105 105

Fair value option 30,825 30,825 30,311 30,311

Deposits from banks 5,314 5,314 5,178 5,178

Deposits from customers 11,070 11,070 11,544 11,544

Debt certificates issued including bonds 13,820 13,820 12,957 12,957

Subordinated capital 621 621 632 632

Derivatives used for hedging 3,310 3,310 3,874 3,874

Derivatives used for hedging (negative fair values) 3,310 3,310 3,874 3,874

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES MEASURED AT AMORTIZED COST 307,083 309,967 307,811 311,873

Deposits from banks 126,251 127,598 124,102 126,145

Deposits from customers 118,005 119,378 112,881 114,839

Debt certificates issued including bonds 57,476 57,553 65,281 64,785

Other liabilities 1,384 1,385 1,276 1,276

Subordinated capital 3,838 4,053 4,091 4,828

Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio
hedges of interest-rate risk 129  180

FINANCIAL GUARANTEE CONTRACTS
AND LOAN COMMITMENTS 230 230 254 254

Financial guarantee contracts 110 110 117 117

Other liabilities 110 110 117 117

Loan commitments 120 120 137 137

Provisions 120 120 137 137

Given the complex structure of home savings contracts and the multitude of scales of rates
and charges, there is currently no suitable method for calculating the fair value of an individual
contract as at the balance sheet date. Consequently, the fair value cannot be determined
using either comparable market prices or suitable option pricing models. The fair values of
financial assets and financial liabilities resulting from building society operations are therefore
shown in simplified form at their carrying amounts. On the basis of the models used for
building society management, which comprise both collective and non-collective business